

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 156 by Representative Alario

---

1    AMENDMENT NO. 1

2    On page 1, line 13, change "\$1,048,294" to "\$99,835"

3    AMENDMENT NO. 2

4    On page 1, delete lines 14 through 16 in their entirety

5    AMENDMENT NO. 3

6    On page 1, delete line 18, and insert "\$290,219."

7    AMENDMENT NO. 4

8    On page 1, line 19, after "Program by" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 20 in its  
9    entirety, and insert "\$500,000."

10   AMENDMENT NO. 5

11   On page 1, delete line 21 in its entirety

12   AMENDMENT NO. 6

13   On page 1, line 22, change "\$284,279" to "\$27,073"

14   AMENDMENT NO. 7

15   On page 1, delete line 23 in its entirety

16   AMENDMENT NO. 8

17   On page 2, delete lines 3 through 16 in their entirety

18   AMENDMENT NO. 9

19   On page 2, line 17, change "(3)" to "(2)"

20   AMENDMENT NO. 10

21   On page 2, line 18, after "State" and the hyphen "-" delete the remainder of the line, delete  
22   lines 19 through 22 in their entirety, and insert "Elections Program by \$227,771."

23   AMENDMENT NO. 11

24   On page 2, delete lines 23 and 24 in their entirety

25   AMENDMENT NO. 12

26   On page 2, line 26, change "\$123,710" to "\$11,782"

1    AMENDMENT NO. 13

2    On page 2, line 27, change "\$74,806" to "\$7,124"

3    AMENDMENT NO. 14

4    On page 2, line 28, after "Forestry by" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 29 and  
5    insert "\$210,098."

6    AMENDMENT NO. 15

7    On page 2, delete lines 30 through 32 in their entirety

8    AMENDMENT NO. 16

9    On page 2, line 33, change "(5)" to "(3)"

10   AMENDMENT NO. 17

11   On page 2, line 34, change "\$3,364,745" to "\$320,444"

12   AMENDMENT NO. 18

13   On page 2, line 35, change "(6)" to "(4)"

14   AMENDMENT NO. 19

15   On page 2, line 36, after "\$2,200,729" and before the period "." insert "and sixty-two (62)  
16   positions"

17   AMENDMENT NO. 20

18   On page 3, line 1, change "(7)" to "(5)"

19   AMENDMENT NO. 21

20   On page 3, line 3, change "\$95,699,640" to "\$25,000,000"

21   AMENDMENT NO. 22

22   On page 3, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

23                               "09-306        Medical Vendor Payments - Private Providers  
24   Program by \$350,000.

25                               09-306        Medical Vendor Payments - Private Providers  
26   Program by \$129,179."

27   AMENDMENT NO. 23

28   On page 3, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety

29   AMENDMENT NO. 24

30   On page 3, line 7, after "\$7,243,165" and before the period "." insert a comma "," and  
31   "provided, however such reduction shall not be applicable to payments to rural hospital  
32   providers"

1    AMENDMENT NO. 25

2    On page 3, line 8, after "Health" delete the remainder of the line and insert a hyphen "-" and  
 3    "Personal Health Services Program by \$750,000."

4    AMENDMENT NO. 26

5    On page 3, delete lines 9 through 12 in their entirety

6    AMENDMENT NO. 27

7    On page 3, line 13, change "(8)" to "(6)"

8    AMENDMENT NO. 28

9    On page 3, delete line 14 in its entirety

10   AMENDMENT NO. 29

11   On page 3, line 15, change "\$4,517,220" to "\$882,102"

12   AMENDMENT NO. 30

13   On page 3, line 17, change "\$3,094,522" to "\$294,709"

14   AMENDMENT NO. 31

15   On page 3, line 19, change "\$2,727,642" to "\$2,177,521"

16   AMENDMENT NO. 32

17   On page 4, line 20, change "(9)" to "(7)"

18   AMENDMENT NO. 33

19   On page 3, line 21, after "Secretary" and the hyphen "-" delete the remainder of the line,  
 20   delete lines 22 through 25 in their entirety, and insert "Management and Finance Program  
 21   by \$26,942 and Atchafalaya Basin Program by \$42,812."

22   AMENDMENT NO. 34

23   On page 3, line 26, after "Conservation" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 27 and  
 24   28 in their entirety, and insert "by \$22,052."

25   AMENDMENT NO. 35

26   On page 3, delete lines 29 through 32 in their entirety

27   AMENDMENT NO. 36

28   On page 3, line 33, change "(11)" to "(8)"

29   AMENDMENT NO. 37

30   On page 3, delete lines 34 through 39 in their entirety

31   AMENDMENT NO. 38

32   On page 4, line 2, change "\$376,632" to "\$35,869"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 39

2 On page 4, delete lines 3 through 13 in their entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 40

4 On page 4, line 14, change "(14)" to "(9)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 41

6 On page 4, line 16, change "\$10,247,894" to "\$350,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 42

8 On page 4, delete lines 17 through 20 in their entirety

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4310 On page 4, line 21, after "Arts by" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 22 in its  
11 entirety, and insert "\$500,000."12 AMENDMENT NO. 44

13 On page 4, line 23, change "(15)" to "(10)"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 45

15 On page 4, delete lines 24 and 25 in their entirety

16 AMENDMENT NO. 4617 On page 4, line 26, after "Assistance" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 27  
18 through 29 in their entirety, and insert "by \$1,000,000."19 AMENDMENT NO. 47

20 On page 4, delete lines 33 and 34 in their entirety

21 AMENDMENT NO. 48

22 On page 4, line 35, change "(16)" to "(11)"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 49

24 On page 5, delete line 1 through 3 in their entirety

25 AMENDMENT NO. 50

26 On page 5, delete lines 10 through 13 in their entirety

27 AMENDMENT NO. 51

28 On page 5, line 19, change "\$224,366,045" to "\$58,612,040"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 52

30 On page 5, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety

1    AMENDMENT NO. 53

2    On page 5, line 23, after "\$16,732,885" and before the period "." insert a comma "," and  
3    "provided, however such reduction shall not be applicable to payments to rural hospital  
4    providers"

5    AMENDMENT NO. 54

6    On page 5, delete line 25 in its entirety

7    AMENDMENT NO. 55

8    On page 5, line 26, change "\$7,697,076" to "\$2,163,830"

9    AMENDMENT NO. 56

10   On page 5, line 28, change "\$872,086" to "\$126,304"

11   AMENDMENT NO. 57

12   On page 5, line 30, change "\$10,078,188" to "\$8,045,582"

13   AMENDMENT NO. 58

14   On page 5, delete lines 31 and 32 in their entirety and on page 6, delete lines 1 through 7 in  
15   their entirety

16   AMENDMENT NO. 59

17   On page 6, line 8, change "Section 1.E." to "Section 1.D."

18   AMENDMENT NO. 60

19   On page 6, at the beginning of line 12, delete "(1)"

20   AMENDMENT NO. 61

21   On page 6, delete lines 13 and 14 in their entirety

22   AMENDMENT NO. 62

23   On page 6, delete lines 17 through 36 in their entirety

24   AMENDMENT NO. 63

25   On page 7, delete lines 1 through 25 in their entirety

26   AMENDMENT NO. 64

27   On page 7, delete line 28, and insert the following:

28       "Regular Session of the Legislature for the following agencies of the state  
29       and for public and quasi-public entities or agencies other than the state,  
30       whether subject to or exempted from Section 18(B) of that Act, which are  
31       either unexpended or unencumbered or are not required to satisfy any  
32       outstanding unsettled claims in the following amounts, provided that the  
33       commissioner is authorized to satisfy such unsettled claims from such  
34       amounts and is further authorized to reduce the amount of any reduction as  
35       provided in this Section in order to accomplish such settlement:"

1     AMENDMENT NO. 65

2     On page 8, delete lines 3 through 21 in their entirety

3     AMENDMENT NO. 66

4     On page 8, line 22, change "(4)" to "(3)"

5     AMENDMENT NO. 67

6     On page 8, delete lines 29 and 30 in their entirety and insert the following:

7             "of the 2005 Regular Session of the Legislature for the following agencies  
8             of the state and for public and quasi-public entities or agencies other than the  
9             state, whether subject to or exempted from Section 18(B) of that Act, which  
10            are either unexpended or unencumbered or are not required to satisfy any  
11            outstanding unsettled claims in the following amounts, provided that the  
12            commissioner is authorized to satisfy such unsettled claims from such  
13            amounts and is further authorized to reduce the amount of any reduction as  
14            provided in this Section in order to accomplish such settlement:"

15    AMENDMENT NO. 68

16    On page 8, line 34, after "Supervisors" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 35  
17    through 42 in their entirety, and insert "out of the Fireman's Training Fund by \$275,000."

18    AMENDMENT NO. 69

19    On page 8, line 43, after "Supervisors" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 44 and  
20    45, and on page 9, delete lines 1 through 6, and insert "out of the Southern University  
21    Agricultural Program Fund by \$712,500."

22    AMENDMENT NO. 70

23    On page 8, after line 45, insert the following:

24                         "19-649         Louisiana Community and Technical College  
25                         Board of Supervisors out of the Higher  
26                         Education Initiatives Fund by \$200,000."

27    AMENDMENT NO. 71

28    On page 9, line 8, after "Legislature for" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 9  
29    through 12 in their entirety, and insert the following:

30             "the state and for public and quasi-public entities or agencies other than the  
31             state, whether subject to or exempted from Section 18(B) of that Act, which  
32             are either unexpended or unencumbered or are not required to satisfy any  
33             outstanding unsettled claims shall be null, void, and of no effect on the  
34             effective date of this Act, provided that the commissioner is authorized to  
35             satisfy such unsettled claims from such amounts:"

36    AMENDMENT NO. 72

37    On page 9, line 14, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

38    AMENDMENT NO. 73

39    On page 9, line 16, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 74

2 On page 9, line 18, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 75

4 On page 9, line 20, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 76

6 On page 9, line 21, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 77

8 On page 9, line 22, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 78

10 On page 9, line 24, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 79

12 On page 9, line 25, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 80

14 On page 9, line 27, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 81

16 On page 9, line 29, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 82

18 On page 9, line 30, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 83

20 On page 9, line 31, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 84

22 On page 9, line 33, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 85

24 On page 10, line 2, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 86

26 On page 10, line 4, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 87

28 On page 10, line 6, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 88

2 On page 10, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

3 "19-600 Louisiana State University Board of  
4 Supervisors - \$2,324,344.

5 19-615 Southern University Board of Supervisors -  
6 \$100,000."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 89

8 On page 10, line 8, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 90

10 On page 10, delete line 10, and insert "\$114,000."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 91

12 On page 10, line 12, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 92

14 On page 10, line 13, change "by" to a hyphen "-"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 93

16 On page 10, line 14, change "Section 3." to "Section 3.A."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 94

18 On page 10, at the end of line 18, insert "The Table of Organization for the Office of  
19 Emergency Preparedness Program is increased by thirty (30) positions."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 95

21 On page 10, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

22 "Section 3.B. The commissioner of administration is hereby  
23 authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for 09-306 Medical  
24 Vendor Payments - Private Providers Program contained in Act 16 of the  
25 2005 Regular Session of the Legislature by increasing the appropriation from  
26 State General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the Health Excellence  
27 Fund by \$350,000 and increasing the appropriations from State General Fund  
28 by Statutory Dedications out of the Louisiana Fund by \$129,179.

29 Section 3.C. The commissioner of administration is hereby  
30 authorized and directed to adjust the means of finance for 19-661 Louisiana  
31 Office of Student Financial Assistance contained in Act 16 of the 2005  
32 Regular Session of the Legislature by increasing the appropriation from State  
33 General Fund by Statutory Dedications out of the TOPS Fund by \$350,000.

34 Section 4.A. The sum of One Hundred Eighty-nine Million Three  
35 Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand and No/100 (\$189,339,000.00) Dollars is  
36 hereby appropriated from nonrecurring revenues out of the General Fund of  
37 the state of Louisiana for Fiscal Year 2004-2005 and designated by the  
38 Revenue Estimating Conference for deposit in and credit to the Budget  
39 Stabilization Fund. Provided, that the state treasurer is authorized and  
40 directed to promptly classify and deposit into the Budget Stabilization Fund  
41 or State General Fund all revenues which are received as a result of the



production of or exploration for minerals, including severance taxes, royalty payments, bonus payments, or rentals as such revenues are specified in Article VII, Section 10.3 of the Constitution of Louisiana.

Section 4.B. The sum of Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 (\$7,200,000.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund from Fees and Self-generated Revenues from prior year collections of license fees collected from the International Registration Plan pursuant to R.S. 47:511 for deposit in and credit to the Budget Stabilization Fund.

Section 5. The sum of One Million Two Hundred Forty-seven Thousand Three Hundred Nineteen and No/100 (\$1,247,319.00) Dollars is hereby appropriated from the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers, be it more or less estimated, to 20-XXX FUNDS for deposit into the Rural Development Fund. Provided, however the amount of such appropriation shall be limited to the extent that the Federal Emergency Management Agency reimburses the Office of Emergency Preparedness for costs incurred by the Office of Rural Development.

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to reduce the State General Fund (Direct) appropriated to the Rural Development Fund by \$1,247,319, be it more or less estimated, to the extent the Federal Emergency Management Agency reimburses Office of Emergency Preparedness for costs incurred by the Office of Rural Development."

AMENDMENT NO. 96

On page 10, line 19, change "Section 4." to "Section 6."

AMENDMENT NO. 97

On page 10, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

"Section 7. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer to the State General Fund (Direct) the amounts of any reduction in State General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues, Statutory Dedications, or Interagency Transfers reduced as provided in this Act and by Executive Orders KBB 2005-38 and 2005-82.

Section 8. The legislature hereby recognizes the intention of the House of Representatives thereof as represented by the Honorable Joe R. Salter, Speaker, to reduce its expenditures during Fiscal Year 2005-2006 so as to produce a savings to the state of Louisiana of one million dollars.

Section 9. The legislature hereby recognizes the intention of the Judicial Branch as represented by the Honorable Catherine D. Kimball, Justice of the Supreme Court, to reduce the expenses of the judiciary during Fiscal Year 2005-2006 so as to produce a savings to the state of Louisiana of one million nine hundred thousand dollars."

AMENDMENT NO. 98

On page 10, line 25, change "Section 5." to "Section 10."